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Dear Mr Williams 
 
Thank you for your enquiry of 3 June in which you requested information on asylum 
accommodation.  Your request has been handled as a request for information under 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  I apologise for the delay in replying. 
 
Information Requested 
 
1. How much is the fire damage at Napier barracks, Folkestone.  

2. Provide the fire report(s) and any image information of the fire itself including the 
period immediately leading up to the fire.   

 
Response 
 
The information you have requested can be found in the attached Annexes 1-3.  The 
Home Office has obligations under data protection legislation and in law generally to 
protect personal data.  We have removed some of the information contained within 
Annexes 1-3 as it is exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the FOI Act, 
because of the condition at section 40(3A)(a). This exempts personal data if 
disclosure would contravene any of the data protection principles in Article 5(1) of 
the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 
2018.  
 
If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal 
review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months 
to  foirequests@homeoffice.gov.uk, quoting reference 64506.  If you ask for an 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx


internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the 
response. 
 
As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request 
will be reassessed by staff not involved in providing you with this response. If you 
remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to 
the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of 
Information Act.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
J Slater 
Central Operations 
  
 
 
We value your feedback, please use the link below to access a brief anonymous 
survey to help us improve our service to you:  
http://www.homeofficesurveys.homeoffice.gov.uk/s/108105TAZNG 
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